
TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND 
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
October 20, 2021 – 2:30 PM 

Seabrook Island Town Hall, Council Chambers 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 
Watch Live Stream (YouTube) 

Virtual Participation: Individuals who wish to participate in the Public Hearing via Zoom may access 
the meeting as follows: 

• Instructions for Joining & Participating in the Virtual Public Hearing

• To join by computer, tablet or mobile device: Click here to access Zoom Meeting

• To join by phone: Call (646) 558-8656  *Please note that long distance rates may apply*

• Meeting ID: 844 9808 2571    Passcode: 294715

Submit a Written Comment: Individuals who wish to submit a comment in advance of the Public 
Hearing may do so in writing by 12:00 pm on the day of the meeting using one of the following 
options: 

• Online: Variance #177

• Email: jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org

• Mail or Hand Deliver: 2001 Seabrook Island Road, Seabrook Island, SC 29455

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: October 7, 2021 [Pages 3–4] 

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS 

1. Variance # 177 [Pages 5–65] 

APPLICANT: Daniel & Anne Arnold (Owners), Charles Hudson (Applicant) 
ADDRESS: 2472 Seabrook Island Road 
TAX MAP NUMBER: 147-01-00-025
ZONING DISTRICT: PUD / SR Single-Family Residential 
CODE SECTION: § 7.60.20.10. Front Yard Setbacks (30 feet required) and §

7.60.50. Marsh Setbacks (25 feet required)

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCIkF87knEApHD1q0kGlaGZg
https://www.townofseabrookisland.org/uploads/1/1/5/0/115018967/zoom_instructions.pdf
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84498082571?pwd=YjBVVVoxMjN6WG9HTjFRNENXby9IZz09
https://www.townofseabrookisland.org/variance-177.html
mailto:jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org


VARIANCE 
REQUEST: 

To reduce the front yard setback from 30 feet to 
approximately 26.6 feet (3.4-foot encroachment) and to 
reduce the marsh setback from 25 feet to approximately 22 
feet (3.0-foot encroachment) to allow for expansion of an 
existing front porch 

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / DISCUSSION 
 

There are no Items for Information / Discussion 
 
ADJOURN 
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TOWN OF SEABROOK ISLAND 
Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
October 7, 2021 – 2:30 PM 
 
Town Hall, Council Chambers 
2001 Seabrook Island Road 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Walter Sewell (Chair), John Fox (Vice Chair), Bob Leggett, Tom Pinckney, Joe Cronin 

(Zoning Administrator) 
 
Absent: Janet Gorski 

 
Guests: Daniel Arnold, Anne Arnold 
 
Chairman Sewell called the meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals to order at 2:37 PM. Zoning 
Administrator Cronin confirmed that the requirements of the Freedom of Information Act were 
fulfilled, and the meeting was properly posted.  
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

1. Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting: September 9, 2021: Mr. Leggett made a motion to 
approve the minutes from the September 9, 2021, meeting. Mr. Pinckney seconded the 
motion. The motion was APPROVED by a vote of 4-0.  

 
ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / DISCUSSION 
 

1. Appointment of New Zoning Administrator/Chief Code Enforcement Officer: Zoning 
Administrator Cronin notified members of the Board that the town has hired an individual to 
fill the newly created position of Zoning Administrator/Chief Code Enforcement Officer. Tyler 
Newman, who currently works with the Town of Hilton Head Island, will begin working with 
the Town of Seabrook Island on November 1, 2021. At that time, the role of Zoning 
Administrator will transition to Mr. Newman, who will then provide primary staff support to 
the Board.  

 
SITE VISIT 
 

Zoning Administrator Cronin distributed copies of the following variance application to members 
of the Board and provided a brief overview of the request: 
 

• Variance #177: 2472 Seabrook Island Road (To reduce the 30’ Front Yard Setback required 
by Sec. 7.60.20.10 and to reduce the 25’ Marsh Setback required by Sec. 7.60.50) 
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Public notice of the site visit was provided pursuant to the South Carolina Freedom of Information 
Act and the posted meeting agenda contained the following provision: “The site visit will take 
place behind the Seabrook Island Property Owners Association security gate. Any individual 
wishing to observe the site visit who does not have access behind the security gate should contact 
(843) 768-5321 for assistance prior to the meeting.”  
 
Chairman Sewell noted that the purpose of the site visit was for observational purposes only, and 
no testimony would be heard pertaining to the variance application. 
 
The meeting was recessed at approximately 2:45 PM. Board members then traveled individually 
to 2472 Seabrook Island Road. Staff members at Town Hall were notified that the Board was 
traveling to the site, and anyone coming to Town Hall to observe the site visit should be directed 
to that location.  

 
1. 3764 Seabrook Island Road: The Board reconvened at approximately 2:55 PM at 2472 

Seabrook Island Road. Board members observed the site, as well as neighboring 
properties in the vicinity of the site. Board members asked general questions regarding 
the proposed variance; however, no testimony was received. The property owners, Daniel 
and Anne Arnold, were present for a portion of the site visit.  

 
The meeting was adjourned at 3:07 PM.  
 
 
 
Minutes Approved:       Joseph M. Cronin 

Zoning Administrator  
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MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Town of Seabrook Island Board of Zoning Appeals Members 
  

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
  

SUBJECT: Variance Application # 177 – 2472 Seabrook Island Road 
  

MEETING DATE: October 20, 2021 
 

 
Variance Application #177 

Applicants: Daniel & Anne Arnold (Owners), Charles Hudson (Applicant) 

Location: 2472 Seabrook Island Road 

Tax Map Number: 147-01-00-025 

Zoning District: PUD / SR Single-Family Residential 

Code Section(s): § 7.60.20.10. Front Yard Setbacks (30 feet required) and § 7.60.50. 
Marsh Setbacks (25 feet required) 

Purpose: To reduce the front yard setback from 30 feet to approximately 26.6 
feet (3.4-foot encroachment) and to reduce the marsh setback from 25 
feet to approximately 22 feet (3.0-foot encroachment) to allow for 
expansion of an existing front porch 

  

Overview 

 
The Town has received a variance application from Daniel and Anne Arnold, the owners of 
Charleston County Tax Map # 147-01-00-025, as well as their architect, Charles Hudson 
(collectively, the “Applicants”). The Applicants are requesting a reduction in the 30-foot front yard 
setback and the 25-foot marsh setback requirement to allow for expansion of an existing front 
porch on a single-family residence located at 2472 Seabrook Island Road (Block 5, Lot 65).  
 
According to Charleston County tax records, the existing parcel was subdivided in 1974. The 
property was acquired by Mr. and Mrs. Arnold in 2005 and was subsequently quit-claimed to a 
limited liability corporation, Cullom Arnold Properties LLC, in 2007.  
 
According to the town’s permit records, the existing residence was permitted by the town in 1997. 
Construction on the home was completed and a certificate of occupancy was issued in 1999. 
According to the as-built survey from 1999, the eaves on the left side of the structure encroached 
into the 25-foot marsh setback by less than one foot. A portion of the rear of the structure also 
encroached into the 25-foot marsh setback. There is no record of any variances having been issued 
at the time to address these non-conformities; however, given the minor nature of the 
encroachments, they were likely treated as “de minimus” encroachments by the Zoning 
Administrator at the time a CO was issued.  
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By their nature, marshes are dynamic and are prone to change over time. Over the last 20 years, 
the critical line has shifted on the left side and rear of the property. At the front left corner of the 
house, for example, the critical line is now more than 3.4 feet closer to the house than it was in 
1999 (22.1 feet in 2019 vs 25.47 feet in 1999). At the rear left corner, the critical line is now 
approximately 1.2 feet further from the house. At the rear of the property, the critical line has 
shifted as much as 4 feet closer to the rear of the house.  
 
The proposed porch expansion will be located approximately 26.6 feet from the front property 
line, and approximately 22 feet from the marsh critical line. § 7.60.20.10 of the DSO requires a 
minimum front yard setback of 30 feet from the front property line. § 7.60.50 of the DSO requires 
that all covered structures be located at least 25 feet from the OCRM critical line.  
 

Code References: 
 

a. § 7.60.20.10. Minimum Front Yard Setback. Thirty (30) feet. 
 

b. § 7.60.50. Marsh Setbacks. The minimum setback for a structure, exclusive of open 
decks, on a lot abutting the marsh shall be twenty-five (25) feet from the South 
Carolina Ocean and Coastal Resource Management critical area or the lot line, 
whichever is landward. No part of an open deck shall be closer than fifteen (15) 
feet from the critical area. 

 
The property is currently zoned SR Single-Family Residential, and a single-family residence is a 
permitted use by-right. The property is 16,988 square feet in area. A total of 12,937 (or 76.15% of 
the lot) is designated as “highland.”  
 
In order to allow for construction of the proposed porch, the Applicants are requesting the 
following variances from the requirements of the DSO: 
 

TYPE REQUIRED PER DSO VARIANCE (REQUESTED) 

Front Yard Setback 
30 feet 

(§ 7.60.20.100) 

Reduce the front yard setback 
requirement from 30 feet to 
approximately 26.6 feet (3.4-

foot encroachment) 

Marsh Setback 
25 feet from OCRM 

Critical Line 
(§ 7.60.50) 

Reduce the marsh setback 
requirement from 25 feet to 

approximately 22 feet (3-foot 
encroachment) 

 
In their application, the Applicants are requesting relief from the front yard and marsh setback 
requirements for the following reasons: 
 

a) The irregular lot shape prevents any perimeter front addition; and 
 

b) The house is bordered to the south by marsh.  
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While the home is considered non-conforming, the existing porch complies with both the front 
yard and critical area setback requirements. If is also worth noting that the existing porch could be 
extended considerably – approximately 15 feet toward the left side of the house and 
approximately 1.5 feet toward the street – without the need for a variance. 
 

Staff Comments 

 
As a matter of practice, the town’s Zoning Administrator does not typically provide a 
recommendation in favor of, or in opposition to, a variance application. In our opinion, these 
requests are best left to the Board of Zoning Appeals following a thorough review of the relevant 
facts, including the receipt of testimony from interested parties during the required public hearing.  
 
In granting a variance, state law permits the Board of Zoning Appeals to attach such conditions as 
the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area 
or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare.  
 
Should the Board vote to approve the variance request, staff would recommend in favor of 
attaching the following conditions: 
 

• The approved variance shall apply to the building layout as shown on the site-specific 
plan prepared by the Applicants and reviewed by the Board on October 20, 2021. Any 
modification to this site-specific plan prior to the issuance of a zoning permit, with the 
exception of minor corrections and/or modifications which conform to the 
requirements of the town’s DSO, shall require further review and approval by the Board 
of Zoning Appeals prior to permitting. 
 

• The Applicants shall prepare and submit to the Zoning Administrator an as-built survey 
prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy (or within 30 days of passing the final 
inspection if no Certificate of Occupancy is required). The as-built survey shall be 
prepared and stamped by a professional land surveyor who is qualified to perform such 
services in the State of South Carolina.  
 

• The variance shall become null and void if the Applicants (or a subsequent property 
owner) fail to obtain a building permit prior to October 8, 2024 (five years after the 
current OCRM critical line certification date).  

 
Respectfully submitted,  
 

 
 

Joseph M. Cronin 
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator 
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Criteria for Review 

 
Pursuant to Section 6-29-800(A)(2) of the SC Code of Laws, the Board of Zoning Appeals has the 
power to hear and decide appeals for variance from the requirements of the zoning ordinance 
when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship. A 
variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the board makes and 
explains in writing the following findings: 
 

(a) there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property; 

 
(b) these conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

 
(c) because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; 
and 

 
(d) the authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 

or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting 
of the variance. 

 
The board may not grant a variance, the effect of which would be to allow the establishment of a 
use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land 
or to change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map. The fact that property 
may be utilized more profitably, if a variance is granted, may not be considered grounds for a 
variance. Other requirements may be prescribed by the zoning ordinance. 
 
In granting a variance, the board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, 
or other features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable 
to protect established property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, 
safety, or general welfare. 
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Attachments 
 
The following supplemental items have been attached for review: 
 

Application & Property Information 
1  Variance Application  p. 10‐13 
2  Property Survey  p. 14‐15 
3  Site Plan & Architectural Drawings  p. 16‐19 
4  Subdivision Plat (1974)  p. 20‐21 
5  Property Photos  p. 22‐26 
6  Zoning Map  p. 27‐28 
7  Aerial Image  p. 29‐30 
8  FEMA Flood Zone  p. 31‐32 
9  Title to Real Estate  p. 33‐38 

10  Property Information Card  p. 39‐42 
11  Public Hearing Notice – Letter to Neighboring Property Owners  p. 43‐44 
12  Public Hearing Notice – List of Neighboring Property Owners  p. 45‐46 
13  Public Hearing Notice – U.S.P.S. Certified Mail Receipts  p. 47‐48 
14  Public Hearing Notice – Post and Courier Legal Ad  p. 49‐51 
15  Public Hearing Notice – Property Posting  p. 52‐53 

 

Other Information 

16 

Original Construction Permit Records: 
 As‐Built Survey (1999) 
 Certification of Height (1998) 
 Elevation Certificate (1998) 
 Site Plan (1997) 

p. 54‐58 

 

Written Correspondence Regarding the Proposed Variance Request 

17a  Correspondence in Support of the Variance Request 
    ‐ 3 Messages Received  p. 59‐62 

17b  Correspondence in Opposition to the Variance Request 
    ‐ 2 Messages Received  p. 63‐65 
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ATTACHMENT #1 
 

Variance Application 
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ATTACHMENT #2 
 

Property Survey 
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ATTACHMENT #3 
 

Site Plan & Architectural Drawings 
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ATTACHMENT #4 
 

Subdivision Plat (1974) 
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ATTACHMENT #5 
 

Property Photos 
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ATTACHMENT #6 
 

Zoning Map 
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ATTACHMENT #7 
 

Aerial Image 
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ATTACHMENT #8 
 

FEMA Flood Zone 
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ATTACHMENT #9 
 

Title to Real Estate 
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ATTACHMENT #10 
 

Property Information Card 
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ATTACHMENT #11 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Letter to Neighboring Property Owners 
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PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

TO: Neighboring Property Owners

FROM: Joseph M. Cronin, Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator

SUBJECT: Variance Request for 2472 Seabrook Island Road (Variance #177)

DATE: September 17, 2021

Dear Property Owner:

The purpose of this letter is to notify you that the owners of 2472 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD have
requested a VARIANCE from the zoning requirements of the Town’s Development Standards Ordinance 
(DSO). The purpose of the variance request is to:

TO REDUCE THE FRONT YARD SETBACK FROM 30 FEET TO APPROXIMATELY 26.6 FEET (3.4-FOOT 
ENCROACHMENT) AND TO REDUCE THE MARSH SETBACK FROM 25 FEET TO APPROXIMATELY 
22 FEET (3.0-FOOT ENCROACHMENT) TO ALLOW FOR EXPANSION OF AN EXISTING FRONT 
PORCH

A copy of the variance application is enclosed for your information.

The Seabrook Island Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a PUBLIC HEARING on the variance request at the 
date and time listed below. This notification is being provided to you pursuant to Section § 20.70.40 of 
the DSO.

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: WED. OCTOBER 20, 2021
PUBLIC HEARING TIME: 2:30 PM
PUBLIC HEARING LOCATION: TOWN HALL (2001 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD)

For information on how to submit a public comment during (or prior to) the Public Hearing, please refer 
to the attached Public Hearing Notice. 

The Public Hearing will be live streamed on the town’s YouTube channel beginning at 2:30 PM at the 
following address: https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCIkF87knEApHD1q0kGlaGZg. 

If you have any questions about the contents of this letter, please feel free to contact me by phone at 
(843) 768-9121 or by email at jcronin@townofseabrookisland.org.

Sincerely,

Joseph M. Cronin
Town Administrator/Zoning Administrator
Joseph M. Cronin

d
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ATTACHMENT #12 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
List of Neighboring Property Owners 
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VARIANCE NOTIFICATION LIST

2472 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD

PROPERTY ADDRESS OWNER(S) OF RECORD STREET ADDRESS CITY, STATE & ZIP

2501 CLEAR MARSH ROAD PEARCE & MARGARET GAFFNEY 285 ANDREW CORLEY ROAD LEXINGTON, SC 29072

2505 CLEAR MARSH ROAD STEVEN & MOLLY ELLIS 1521 HEADQUARTERS PLANTATION DR JOHNS ISLAND, SC 29455

2509 CLEAR MARSH ROAD CHRISTOPHER & MARGARET JOHNSON 1037 WILBERT ROAD LAKEWOOD, OH 44107

2517 PELICAN PERCH SEABROOK ISLAND PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION 1202 LANDFALL WAY SEABROOK ISLAND, SC 29455

2525 PELICAN PERCH KAREN NUTTALL 2525 PELICAN PERCH SEABROOK ISLAND, SC 29455

2464 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD GRADY QUERY 147 WAPPOO CREEK DRIVE, STE 200 CHARLESTON, SC 29412

2468 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD REBECCA WILL 12 WOODHILL ROAD LOUISVILLE, KY 40207

2455 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD CHRISTOPHER TANNER 19325 KICKAPOO DRIVE TINLEY PARK, IL 60487

2465 SEABROOK ISLAND ROAD BP REAL ESTATE LLC PO BOX 893 CHARLESTON, SC 29402

2455 ANDELL WAY DAVID & SHIELA WELCH 470 FARMER ROAD CAMPOBELLO, SC 29322

1001 EMBASSY ROW WAY WILLIAM & REGINA CARIELLO 53 LOCUST STREET GARDEN CITY, NY 11530

1002 EMBASSY ROW WAY JENNIFER & HARVEY GIBSON 1002 EMBASSY ROW WAY SEABROOK ISLAND, SC 29455

TM 147-00-00-027 THE CLUB AT SEABROOK ISLAND 1002 LANDFALL WAY SEABROOK ISLAND, SC 29455

TM 147-00-00-029 MARSHLAND TRUST INC 3657 ROBINIA HILL ROAD MORAVIA, NY 13118

SIPOA SEABROOK ISLAND PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION 1202 LANDFALL WAY SEABROOK ISLAND, SC 29455 DUPLICATE
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ATTACHMENT #13 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
U.S.P.S. Certified Mail Receipts 

 
  

47



48



 

 
 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENT #14 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Post & Courier Legal Ad 
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ATTACHMENT #15 
 

Public Hearing Notice:  
Property Posting 
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ATTACHMENT #16 
 

Original Construction Permit Records: 
As-Built Survey (1999) 

Certification of Height (1998) 
Elevation Certificate (1998) 

Site Plan (1997) 
  

54



55



56



57



58



 

 
 

 
 

 

ATTACHMENT #17-A 
 

Correspondence in Support of the Variance Request 
(3 Messages Received) 
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1

Joe Cronin

From: Barrie Glenn <bglenn@wd40.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 7, 2021 11:02 AM
To: Joe Cronin
Subject: Variance Application #177 - Daniel and Anne Arnold 2472 Seabrook Island Road - IN SUPPORT

Mr. Cronin, 
 
I am writing IN SUPPORT of the variance request #177 by Daniel and Anne Arnold. The owners are seeking a variance of 
essentially 40.8 inches and 36 inches. In the great scheme of things, this amount will pose little risk to the marsh or to 
Seabrook Island Road. The property is in fact quite oddly shaped and is quite difficult to get in and out of. Also, the 
existing front porch is extremely tiny and in fact, I would even hesitate to call it an actual porch. It is essentially more a 
set of walk up stairs.  
 
Mr. Arnold is a contractor who take meticulous care of his home and his property so I do not believe that granting them 
the 36 inches to expand upon the front of his house is going to be an eyesore or impede onto the main road. In fact, I 
believe the addition will actually help the home and increase it’s main road value to the community. I have seen the 
drawings of the added porch and it is beautiful compared to what is there currently. Due to how the property sits and 
where the home is located, these requests would not impede upon a neighbor as there are no adjacencies.  
 
With the lighting and fan additions to the new porch as well as the railings, I believe the Arnold’s will truly have the 
home they want and will love for years to come.  
 

Barrie L. Glenn 
3051 Seabrook Island Road 
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From: no-reply@weebly.com
To: Joe Cronin
Subject: New Form Entry: Public Comments - Variance #177
Date: Wednesday, October 6, 2021 5:23:18 PM

 

You've just received a new submission to your Public Comments -
Variance #177.
Mark as Spam

Submitted Information:

Name
karen nuttall

Address
2525 pelican perch, johns island sc

Email Address
knut104@yahoo.com

Do you support the approval of Variance #177?
Yes - In Favor

Comment
The new front porch will add dimension to the home. It's a smart design
that will add curb appeal and with a few rocking chairs, who wouldn't
want to do the true southern pastime and sit and rock and watch the
world go by? The porch will make the entryway the home's strongest
point of interest. As their neighbor, we are all for the architectural
improvements. 
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From: no-reply@weebly.com
To: Joe Cronin
Subject: New Form Entry: Public Comments - Variance #177
Date: Wednesday, October 6, 2021 6:50:46 PM

 

You've just received a new submission to your Public Comments -
Variance #177.
Mark as Spam

Submitted Information:

Name
Stephanie Rall

Address
2479 Seabrook Island Road, Seabrook Island SC 29455

Email Address
Stephanierall@gmail.com

Do you support the approval of Variance #177?
Yes - In Favor

Comment
I live across the way almost catty-corner to this property and have been
in real estate/land acquisition and development for 26 years. There is no
reason to deny this request as it not only enhances the value of the
property but also does not impede on anyone else’s enjoyment rather it
increases value to the neighborhood overall. I fully support this variance
request and approval. 
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ATTACHMENT #17-B 
 

Correspondence in Opposition to the Variance Request 
(2 Messages Received) 
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From: no-reply@weebly.com
To: Joe Cronin
Subject: New Form Entry: Public Comments - Variance #177
Date: Monday, September 20, 2021 3:16:47 PM

 

You've just received a new submission to your Public Comments -
Variance #177.
Mark as Spam

Submitted Information:

Name
Billy Goad

Address
2666 Fox Lair Ct

Email Address
bandggoad@verizon.net

Do you support the approval of Variance #177?
No - Opposed

Comment
Since Seabrook Island is our main through fare, no front set back
variance should be allowed along that road. And by all means no variance
to marsh set back requirements whatsoever. The existing porch has
sufficed since 1999 and the Arnold’s have owned the home since 2005.
IMO they can expand the front porch on a smaller scale without a
variance.
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From: no-reply@weebly.com
To: Joe Cronin
Subject: New Form Entry: Public Comments - Variance #177
Date: Monday, September 20, 2021 5:42:50 PM

You've just received a new submission to your Public Comments -
Variance #177.
Mark as Spam

Submitted Information:

Name
Sherry Marshall

Address
1720 Live Oak Park

Email Address
mydesignher@gmail.com

Do you support the approval of Variance #177?
No - Opposed

Comment
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